
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
31 December 2013 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 3 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Thursday, 9th January, 
2014 commencing at 7.30 pm. Deposited plans will be available for Members' inspection 
for half an hour before the start of the meeting. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

 

3. Minutes  
 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack



 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on Thursday 21 November 2013  
 

 Decisions to be taken by the Committee 
 

4. Development Control  
 

9 - 12 

 Introduction and Glossary   
 

5. TM/13/03356/AT  - Holtwood Farm Shop, 365 London Road, 
Aylesford  

 

13 - 20 

6. TM/13/03354/FL - Land adjacent to 84 Collingwood Road, 
Aylesford  

 

21 - 30 

7. TM/12/03326/FL - Blacklands, Mill Street, East Malling  
 

31 - 48 

8. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

9. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

10. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr A K Sullivan (Chairman) 

Cllr R W Dalton (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Cllr J Atkins 

Cllr Balcombe 
Cllr Mrs J M Bellamy 
Cllr T Bishop 
Cllr Mrs B A Brown 
Cllr D A S Davis 
Cllr Mrs C M Gale 
Cllr P J Homewood 
Cllr D Keeley 
 

Cllr S M King 
Cllr Miss A Moloney 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley 
Cllr M Parry-Waller 
Cllr Mrs E A Simpson 
Cllr D W Smith 
Cllr R Taylor 
Cllr Mrs Woodger 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

  
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 21st November, 2013 
 
 

Present:  
 

Cllr A K Sullivan (Chairman), Cllr R W Dalton (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr J Atkins, Cllr J A L Balcombe, Cllr Mrs J M Bellamy, Cllr T Bishop, 
Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr S M King, Cllr Miss A Moloney, 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr M Parry-Waller, Cllr Mrs E A Simpson, 
Cllr D W Smith and Cllr R Taylor.   
 

 Councillors N Heslop and Mrs Murray were also present pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs B Brown, 
Mrs Gale, Homewood, Keeley and Mrs Woodger.   

  
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
AP3 
13/045 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor King declared an Other Significant Interest in application 
TM/13/02733/RM in that he lived in a property adjoining the 
development.  He withdrew from the meeting during consideration of 
this item.   
 

AP3 
13/046 

MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 10 October 2013 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.  
 

 DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 

CONSTITUTION 
 

AP3 
13/047 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the 
pre-requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in 
the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health or in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary 
reports were tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required 
notice had been given and their comments were taken into account by 
the Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE                                   21 November 2013 

 

 

  

under the relevant planning application shown below.  
 

AP3 
13/048 

(A) TM/12/01762/FL AND (B) TM/12/01763/LB - AYLESFORD 
BUSINESS CENTRE, 17 HIGH STREET, AYLESFORD 
 
(A) Conversion of property to 8 self-contained residential units, 
together with removal of rear additions of roof enclosure to enclosed 
loading area, additional floor added to rear building and internal and 
external alterations. 
(B) Listed Building Application: Removal of add-ons at rear of listed 
building, removal of roof enclosure to enclosed loading area, 
conversion of existing to residential, additional floor added to rear 
building as part of re-modelling at Aylesford Business Centre, 17 High 
Street, Aylesford.   
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1)  Application TM/12/01762/FL be  
 
APPROVED in accordance with the details set out in the report of the 
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health subject to the 
addition of condition 
 
8.  No development shall commence until details of a scheme for the 
storage and screening of refuse has been submitted to and approved 
by the Local Planning Authority.  The approved scheme shall be 
implemented before the development is occupied and shall be retained 
at all times thereafter. 
Reason:  To facilitate the collection of refuse and preserve visual 
amenity and to ensure compliance with policy CP24 of the Tonbridge 
and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007. 
 
(2)  Application TM/12/01763/LB be  
 
APPROVED in accordance with the details set out in the report of the 
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health. 
 
[Speakers: Mr M Bowden, Mrs N Bowden, Mr A Reid, Mr N Egan (on 
behalf of Mr D Barber), Mr G Sharpe and Mr N Bestwick - members of 
the public; and Mr B Geddes - Agent]   
 

AP3 
13/049 

TM/13/02131/FL - LAND OPPOSITE 197 COMMON ROAD, 
CHATHAM 
 
Excavation of trenches and creation of bunds on field boundaries 
(retrospective) at Land opposite 197 Common Road, Chatham.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be 
 
APPROVED subject to the following condition 

Page 6



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE                                   21 November 2013 

 

 

  

1.  Within one month of the date of this permission a detailed scheme 
for the re-engineering and landscaping of the bunds and trenches shall 
be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval.  The 
submitted details shall indicate a form that will be structurally stable 
and suitable for seeding with grass, the type of grassland seed mix to 
be used, appropriate topsoil type, and shall also provide details of a 
timetable for the implementation of the works, including subsequent 
seeding with grass.  The re-engineering works and seeding shall be 
implemented in accordance with the approved scheme and timetable. 
Reason:  Pursuant to Section 197 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 and to protect and enhance the appearance and character of 
the site and locality.   
 
[Speaker:  Mr P Taylor - local resident] 
 

AP3 
13/050 

TM/13/02733/RM - FORMER HOLBOROUGH QUARRY AND 
ADJOINING LAND PARCEL, HOLBOROUGH ROAD, SNODLAND 
 
Details of Reserved Matters being: access, appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale for phase 5 comprising of 95 homes submitted 
pursuant to outline application TM/01/02746/OAEA (formation of new 
development platforms and residential development; provision of 
reserve primary school site, highway, pedestrian and cycle access, 
open space and landscaping) at Former Holborough Quarry and 
Adjoining Land Parcel, Holborough Road, Snodland.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be 
 
APPROVED in accordance with the submitted details, conditions and 
informatives set out in the report and supplementary report of the 
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health subject to the 
amendment of the 'plans list' to read: 
 
'Approve Reserved Matters in accordance with the following submitted 
details: Drawing 00635C_P05_MO_01 REV 02 dated 04.11.2013, 
Schedule 00635C_P05_MP_02 REV 02 dated 11.11.2013, Drawing 
00635C_P05_MP_03 REV 02 dated 11.11.2013, Drawing 
00635C_P05_MP_04 REV 02 dated 11.11.2013, Drawing 
00635C_P05_MP_05 REV 03 dated 13.11.2013, Drawing 
00635C_P05_MP_06 REV 02 dated 11.11.2013, Schedule 
00635C_P05_MP_07 REV 02 dated 11.11.2013, Sections 
00635B_S_SHT1 REV01 dated 11.11.2013, Sections 
00635B_S_SHT01 REV01 dated 11.11.2013, Landscape Layout 
1266/025 REV F dated 11.11.2013, Elevations 00635C_BKA_E_SHT 
REV 01 dated 04.11.2013, Elevations 00635_BKA_E_SHT2 REV 01 
dated 04.11.2013, Plan 00635_BKA_P_SHT1 REV 01 dated 
04.11.2013, Plan  00635_BKA_P_SHT2 REV 01 dated 04.11.2013, 
Plan  00635_BKA_P_SHT3 REV 01 dated 04.11.2013, Proposed 
Plans and Elevations 00635C_HT BOSTON REV 02 dated 04.11.2013, 
Proposed Plans and Elevations 00635C_HT FOG REV 02  dated 

Page 7



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE                                   21 November 2013 

 

 

  

04.11.2013, Proposed Plans and Elevations  00635C_H REV 02 
dated 04.11.2013, Proposed Plans and Elevations 00635C_ HT J 
dated 04.11.2013, Proposed Plans and Elevations 00635C_HT 
LINCOLN REV 01 dated 04.11.2013, Proposed Plans and Elevations 
00635C_HT TOWER HOUSE REV 01 dated 04.11.2013, Proposed 
Plans and Elevations 00635C_HT VERMONT REV 01 dated 
04.11.2013, Proposed Plans and Elevations 00635C_HT 
WATERBURY REV 01 dated 04.11.2013, Proposed Plans and 
Elevations 00635C_HT WOODFIELD REV 01 dated 04.11.2013, Letter 
dated 04.11.2013, Letter dated 05.11.2013, Letter dated 11.11.2013, 
Letter dated 13.11.2013, Letter dated 09.09.2013, Letter fee received 
dated 12.09.2013, Letter dated 23.09.2013, Design and Access 
Statement dated 09.09.2013.' 
 
[Speaker:  Mr P Hickmott - local resident; and Mr A Davies, Berkeley 
Group - Applicant]   
 

AP3 
13/051 

TM/13/02299/FL - LAVENDER ROAD, EAST MALLING 
 
Demolition of existing garages at Lavender Road and the erection of a 
new building comprising 4 no.1 bed flats with associated landscaping, 
gardens and car parking at Lavender Road, East Malling.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be 
 
APPROVED in accordance with the submitted details, conditions and 
informatives set out in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing 
and Environmental Health.   
 
[Speakers:  Mr R Barry and Mr M Avery (on behalf of Mr K Spooner) - 
local residents]   
 

 MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

AP3 
13/052 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
No matters were considered in private. 
 

 
 

 The meeting ended at 2133 hours  

Page 8



TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health 

Part I – Public 

Section A – For Decision 

 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

In accordance with the Local Government Access to Information Act 1985 and the Local 

Government Act 1972 (as amended), copies of background papers, including 

representations in respect of applications to be determined at the meeting, are available 

for inspection at Planning Services, Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill from 08.30 

hrs until 17.00 hrs on the five working days which precede the date of this meeting. 

 

Members are invited to inspect the full text of representations received prior to the 

commencement of the meeting. 

 

Local residents’ consultations and responses are set out in an abbreviated 
[...]
sford 
 
Proposal: Advertisement consent for 3 no. fascia signs 
Location: Holtwood Farm Shop 365 London Road Aylesford Kent ME20 

7QA   
Applicant: Holtwood Farm Shop 
 
 

1. Description: 

1.1 The application seeks to retain the existing signs on the north elevation of the 

Holtwood Farm Shop. 

1.2 There are five signs in total on this façade.  The long and narrow ‘Holtwood Farm 

Shop’ sign and the rectangular ‘Aylesford Aquatics’ sign fall within Class 6 of the 

Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) Regulations 2007.  These 

signs therefore benefit from deemed consent.  The application does not relate to 

these signs. 

1.3 The application relates to the rectangular ‘Petfood Kingdom’, ‘Holtwood Farm 

Shop’ and ‘Fellows Flowers’ signs only.   

2. Reason for reporting to Committee: 

2.1 The application is reported to Committee at the request of Councillor Balcombe 

owing to public interest. 

3. The Site: 

3.1 Holtwood Farm Shop is a single storey brick building accessed from London Road.  

The site has on-site vehicle parking.   

3.2 The signs are clearly visible from the public domain and cover a substantial 

amount of the façade of the building.   The applicant states that signs have been 

displayed on the building for 22 years. 

4. Planning History: 

      

TM/58/10442/OLD Refuse 1 January 1958 

Outline Application for residential development 

   

TM/59/10526/OLD grant with conditions 31 December 1959 

Outline application for Extension to Retail Sales. 

   

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  9 January 2014 
 

TM/60/10301/OLD grant with conditions 8 August 1960 

Alterations and additions to shop and store 

   

TM/60/10677/OLD grant with conditions 24 March 1960 

Alterations and continuation of use as retail sale and storage. 

   

TM/69/10916/OLD grant with conditions 19 March 1969 

Erection of a canopy 

   

TM/75/10447/FUL grant with conditions 3 December 1975 

Improvemen
[...]
s when considered cumulatively are poorly sited 

and have a negative impact on the built environment.  The signs are therefore 

contrary to both local and national planning policy guidance.   

6.13 The need for the applicant to advertise the products and services offered by the 

Farm Shop is acknowledged, particularly in the present economic climate.  The 

Council has no wish to inhibit economic growth.  However this economic need 

does not, in this instance, outweigh the harm caused by the signage.  It may well 

be possible to erect suitable signs although any alternative signage would need to 

be substantially reduced in size.   

7. Recommendation: 

7.1 Refuse Advertisement Consent for the following reasons:   

1. The signs are excessive in size and visually intrusive and thereby have a 
negative impact on the appearance of the host building and wider amenity of the 
area.  The signs are therefore contrary to paragraph 67 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework 2012. 
 

Page 17



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  9 January 2014 
 

2. The signs create visual clutter which is detrimental to the general amenity of the 
area and are therefore contrary to the guidance offered in Section 6.4.27 of the 
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Managing Development and the Environment 
Development Plan Document 2010. 

 
3. The signs have been poorly designed and sited and thereby fail to respect the 

site and its surroundings.  The signs are therefore contrary to Policy CP24 of the 
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007. 

 
Contact: Maria Brown 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  9 January 2014 

TM/13/03356/AT 
 
Holtwood Farm Shop 365 London Road Aylesford Kent ME20 7QA  
 
Advertisement consent for 3 no. fascia signs 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  9 January 2014 
 

 
Aylesford 574318 161309 5 November 2013 TM/13/03354/FL 
Blue Bell Hill And 
Walderslade 
 
Proposal: Change of use of land for the siting of 2 x shepherds huts and 

2 x tents and the construction of a shower block for use for 
tourist purposes 

Location: Land adjacent to 84 Collingwood Road Aylesford Kent ME20 
7ER    

Applicant: Mr Mark Culver 
 
 

1. Description: 

1.1 Full planning permission is sought for the change of use of 0.15 hectares of an 

existing agricultural field to allow for the siting of two shepherds huts and two 

tents, the construction of an amenity block measuring 5.2m x 3.7m and a car 

parking area. These facilities would be used for tourist purposes and would not be 

used as permanent residential accommodation.  

2. Reason for reporting to Committee: 

2.1 The application is being reported to the Planning Committee at the request of the 

Ward Member, Cllr Sullivan due to the local interest expressed at the proposal. 

3. The Site: 

3.1 The application site is half of an existing undeveloped agricultural field accessed 

from a private access road to the east. The site is bounded to the north west and 

south west by a dense deciduous tree line which blocks long range views from the 

south and west. The north eastern boundary is demarcated by 1m high post and 

rail fencing whereas the south eastern boundary is open to the remaining field. 

3.2 The application site is situated within the enclave of dwellings forming the Kits 

Coty Estate and is located outside of the urban confines of any town or village 

and, therefore, in the countryside for Development Plan purposes. The application 

site is located within an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty and within the 

Strategic Gap between the built up areas of the Medway Gap, Maidstone and the 

Medway Towns. 

4. Planning History: 

           

TM/7
[...]
fare of 

existing and future residents.  

6.2 The application site is located outside the built confines of any urban area or rural 

settlement and, therefore, in the countryside for Development Plan purposes. 

Policy CP14 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy seeks to restrict 

the incursion of new development within such areas in order to protect the 

character and appearance of the countryside for its own sake. This policy identifies 

several exceptions to the general presumption against new development including 

development for which a rural location is essential. The site is also located within 

the Strategic Gap between the built up areas of the Medway Gap, Maidstone and 

the Medway Towns. The purpose of the strategic gap is to provide a physical 

break and maintain the separate identities of the major urban areas and 

surrounding rural villages. Policy CP5 of the LDF requires that new development in 

such an area would not harm the function of the Strategic Gap.  

6.3 Specifically relating to tourism uses, paragraph 28 of the NPPF states that 

planning policies should support economic growth in rural areas in order to create 

jobs and prosperity by taking a positive approach to new development. This 

includes supporting rural tourism that benefits local businesses in rural areas, 

communities and visitors, and which respects the character of the countryside. 

Following on from this policy DC5 of the Managing Development and the 

Environment DPD (MDEDPD) states that within rural areas proposals for new 

tourism facilities will be permitted subject to certain criteria being met which 

includes the following: 

• It will support the local economy. 

• The development either individually or cumulatively would not detract from the 

character of the area. 

• The amount of new built development is directly related to the proposed use 

and is the minimum required to serve the use. 

• The development would not result in the loss of the best agricultural land or the 

fragmentation of an agricultural land holding into a non viable agricultural unit. 

• The development would be adequately served by the highway network and no 

hazard would be caused to highway safety. 

• No adverse impact being caused to the residential amenity of the locality. 

6.4 The site is located in an area where permanent residential development would not 

be acceptable not only because of the countryside location, but also from a 

general sustainability perspective due to the continuing reliance upon the private 

Page 23



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  9 January 2014 
 

car and their inaccessibility to local services such as healthcare, schools and 

employment which are not necessary for a tourism use.  

6.5 The development would provide an opportunity for rural tourism in an area which 

is not significantly remote from local services which can be found in the villages of 

Aylesford and Burham. The site is relatively easily accessible by public transport 

with bus links on Bluebell Hill from Maidstone town centre and the Medway Towns. 

The development would allow a local resident to gain some employment close to 

their home and this combined with the attraction of tourists into the locality would 

provide the opportunity to support the local rural economy. In light of this, the 

development would be acceptable in principle subject to conditions limiting the 

occupancy and the use. 

6.6 Policies CP1 and CP24 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007 

and Policy SQ1 of the Tonbridge and Malling Managing Development and the 

Environment Development Plan Document 2010 require high quality design which 

reflects the local distinctiveness of the area and respects the site and its 

surroundings in terms of materials, siting, character and appearance. 

6.7 The site is also situated within an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. Paragraph 

115 of the NPPF requires that g
[...]
Development and the Environment Development Plan 
Document 2010.   

 
 4. No more than 4  units of tourist accommodation shall be provided on the site at 

any one time whether or not permitted by Schedule 2, Part 5, Classes A or B of 
the General Permitted Development Order 1995 (as amended), details of which 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
prior to their installation on site. The details shall include external dimensions and 
materials. 

  
 Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure there is sufficient 

parking provision on the site 
 
 5. (i) the units of tourist accommodation shall not be occupied as a person's sole, or 

main place of residence; 
 (ii) An up to date register shall be kept, in legible English, of the main or home 

address of each of the occupants of the portable buildings as shown on the 
approved block plan and shall make the register available for inspection by the 
Local Planning Authority at an address notified in writing to the Local Planning 
Authority at 48 hours notice. 

  
 Reason: To ensure that the log cabin (caravans) hereby approved are not used 

for permanent residential occupation which would constitute an inappropriate 
land use within the countryside and be contrary to Policy CP14 of the Tonbridge 
and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007, Policy DC5 of theTonbridge and 
Malling Managing Development and the Environment Development Plan 
Document 2010, paragraph 55 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012 

 
 6. The shower block as shown on drawing numbers 1617.CO.02 and 1617.CO.01 

Rev B shall only be used as ancillary facilities to serve the four units of tourist 
accommodation and for no other purpose. 

  
 Reason: In order to ensure there is adequate off road car parking provision to 

serve the use. 
 
 7. No development shall take place until there has been submitted to and approved 

by the Local Planning Authority a scheme of landscaping and boundary 
treatment.  All planting, seeding and turfing comprised in the approved scheme of 
landscaping shall be implemented during the first planting season following 
occupation of the buildings or the completion of the development, whichever is 
the earlier.  Any trees or shrubs removed, dying, being seriously damaged or 
diseased within 10 years of planting shall be replaced in the next planting season 
with trees or shrubs of similar size and species, unless the Authority gives written 
consent to any variation.  Any boundary fences or walls or similar structures as 
may be approved shall be erected before first occupation of the building to which 
they relate.   

   

Page 27



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  9 January 2014 
 

 Reason: To ensure that the development does not harm the character of the 
existing building in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP24 of the Tonbridge and 
Malling Borough Core Strategy, Policy SQ1 of the Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Managing Development and the Environment Development Plan 
Document and paragraphs 57, 58 and 61 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2012). 

 
 8. Prior to the commencement of development a campsite management plan 

including details of where the accommodation would be positioned on the site, 
method for the disposal of waste and security measures for occupants shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority f The 
campsite shall be operated in accordance with the approved management plan, 
unless agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

  
 Reason:  In the interests of visual amenity. 
 
9. No external lighting shall be installed on the hereby approved extension without 

the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority.  If any external lighting 
is proposed then details must include a layout plan with beam orientation and a 
schedule of equipment including luminaire type, mounting height, aiming angles 
and luminaire profiles. 

  
 Reason: In the interests of the visual amenity of the rural landscape and the 

residential amenity of nearby dwellings in accordance with Policy CP24 of the 
Tonbridge and Malling Core Strategy 2007. 

 
10. Should the shower block as shown on drawing number 1617.CO.02 not be used 

in association with the approved tourist use during 2 consecutive calendar years, 
or if at any time it is no longer required for a use ancillary to the tourism use, the 
shower block building shall be removed from the site and the land upon which it 
was sited restored within 3 months to its previous condition unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

  
 Reason: In the interests of protecting the character and appearance of the 

countryside designated as an AONB by preventing the proliferation of 
unnecessary buildings in the countryside 

 
Contact: Kathryn Holland 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  9 January 2014 

TM/13/03354/FL 
 
84 Collingwood Road Aylesford Kent ME20 7ER   
 
Change of use of land for the siting of 2 x shepherds huts and 2 x tents and the 
construction of a shower block for use for tourist purposes 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  9 January 2014 
 

 
East Malling & Larkfield 569703 157483 17 June 2013 TM/12/03326/FL 
East Malling 
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing industrial buildings and construction of 

10 houses with associated garages, parking, roadways and 
landscaping 

Location: Blacklands Mill Street East Malling West Malling Kent    
Applicant: Ms Annette Barnes 
 
 

1. Description: 

1.1 It is proposed to demolish all the existing buildings and redevelop the site to 

provide 10 dwellings with a mix of garages an
[...]
found at the site during the course of 

the approved development, you are advised to contact Natural England and 
ensure the necessary mitigation measures are implemented. 

 
Contact: Hilary Johnson 

 
 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Area 3 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  9 January 2014 

TM/12/03326/FL 
 
Blacklands Mill Street East Malling West Malling Kent  
 
Demolition of existing industrial buildings and construction of 10 houses with associated 
garages, parking, roadways and landscaping 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Development Control
	5 TM/13/03356/AT  - Holtwood Farm Shop, 365 London Road, Aylesford
	Map

	6 TM/13/03354/FL - Land adjacent to 84 Collingwood Road, Aylesford
	03.02.01 TM.13.3354 Map

	7 TM/12/03326/FL - Blacklands, Mill Street, East Malling
	Map




Minutes of the meeting


 
AP 1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 9th January, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr A K Sullivan (Chairman), Cllr R W Dalton (Vice-Chairman), Cllr 
J Atkins, Cllr J A L Balcombe, Cllr Mrs J M Bellamy, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr 
Mrs B A Brown, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr Mrs C M Gale, Cllr 
P J Homewood, Cllr D Keeley, Cllr S M King, Cllr Miss A Moloney, 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr M Parry-Waller, Cllr Mrs E A Simpson, Cllr 
R Taylor and Cllr Mrs Woodger.   

  
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor D W Smith. 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP3 14/1 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chairman, Councillor Sullivan, declared an Other Significant Interest 
in application TM/13/03354/FL in that he lived within the neighbourhood 
and was acquainted with the applicant.  He withdrew from the meeting 
during consideration of this item.  Councillor Dalton, the Vice-Chairman, 
took the chair for this item.   
 
 

AP3 14/2 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 3 Planning 
Committee held on 21 November 2013 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.   
 
 
DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

AP3 14/3 
  

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND SUPPLEMENTARY REPORTS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 
 

AP3 14/4 TM/13/03356/AT  - HOLTWOOD FARM SHOP, 365 LONDON ROAD, 



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 9 January 2014 
 
 

 
AP 2 

 

  AYLESFORD  
 
Advertisement consent for 3 no. fascia signs at Holtwood Farm Shop, 
365 London Road, Aylesford.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be  
 
REFUSED for the reasons set out in the report of the Director of 
Planning, Housing and Environmental Health.   
 
 

AP3 14/5 
  

TM/13/03354/FL - LAND ADJACENT TO 84 COLLINGWOOD ROAD, 
AYLESFORD  
 
Change of use of land for the siting of 2 x shepherds huts and 2 x tents 
and the construction of a shower block for use for tourist purposes at 
Land adjacent to 84 Collingwood Road, Aylesford.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be  
 
APPROVED in accordance with the submitted details, conditions and 
informatives set out in the report and supplementary report of the 
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health subject to  
 
(1)  the amendment of conditions 5 and 8 to read:   
 
5.  (i) the units of tourist accommodation shall not be occupied as a 
person's sole, or main place of residence; 
(ii) An up to date register shall be kept, in legible English, of the main or 
home address of each of the occupants of the portable buildings as 
shown on the approved block plan and shall make the register available 
for inspection by the Local Planning Authority at an address notified in 
writing to the Local Planning Authority at 48 hours notice. 
Reason: To ensure that the tourist accommodation (shepherd huts and 
tents) hereby approved are not used for permanent residential 
occupation which would constitute an inappropriate land use within the 
countryside and be contrary to Policy CP14 of the Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Core Strategy 2007, Policy DC5 of the Tonbridge and Malling 
Managing Development and the Environment Development Plan 
Document 2010, paragraph 55 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012.   
 
8.  Prior to the commencement of development a campsite management 
plan including details of where the accommodation would be positioned 
on the site, method for the disposal of waste, security measures for 
occupants and storage of tents and shepherds huts when not in use 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The campsite shall be operated in accordance with the 
approved management plan, unless agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. 



AREA 3 PLANNING COMMITTEE 9 January 2014 
 
 

 
AP 3 

 

Reason:  In the interests of visual amenity. 
 
and (2) the addition of condition 
  
11.  The site shall only operate between 1 April and 30 September in the 
same year. 
Reason: In the interests of site sustainability to ensure that the 
vegetation on the site has an opportunity to regenerate outside the 
periods of occupation. 
 
[Speaker - Mr M Culver, Applicant]   
 
 

AP3 14/6 
  

TM/12/03326/FL - BLACKLANDS, MILL STREET, EAST MALLING  
 
Demolition of existing industrial buildings and construction of 10 houses 
with associated garages, parking, roadways and landscaping at 
Blacklands, Mill Street, East Malling.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be  
 
DEFERRED so that Officers can enter into discussions with the 
Applicant to seek the rebuilding and repair of the ragstone boundary wall 
on the boundary of the site adjacent to Bone Alley and for further 
investigations to be carried out into the relative heights and bulk of the 
buildings and the relationship with the properties in Middle Mill Road and 
clarification of the employment implications resulting from the loss of the 
existing uses on the site.   
 
[Speakers:  Mrs H Dale and Miss S Smith - local residents; and 
Mr Manlock - Agent to the applicant]   
 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

AP3 14/7 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
No matters were considered in private. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.55 pm 
 
 


